

POCSO Case No. 08 of 2024

Present: Smt. Sharmistha Ghosh-I, (J.O. Code : WB00997)

Order No. 15

Dated : 10-04-2026,

Accused Hardhan Barman is produced from the Correctional home and remanded to J/C. Another accused Mangal Barman on C/B is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Special P.P is present.

The bail petition filed by the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused Hardhan Barman praying for his bail is taken up for hearing.

The Ld. Advocate on behalf of the said accused submits that the present accused has been falsely implicated in this case, he is innocent. He may be granted bail on any condition.

Ld. Special P.P raised objection.

Considering the alleged nature of offence and its gravity, prayer for bail is hereby rejected.

Copy is ready and supplied to the accused at once.

To **06-05-2026** for production of accused Hardhan Barman and appearance of accused Mangal Barman and framing of charge.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge,
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.

Sd/-

Judge,
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.